NEWSON Arthur Henry Watts (Henry)

Born: c 1843 Felixstowe, Suffolk, England
Died: 19 Apr 1920 (77) Manakau, NZ
Buried: Manakau, NZ, cemetery

Father: Thomas 1807 - 1897
Mother: Mary A Watts 1814 -

Married: (1) 29 Nov 1863 Wellington, NZ
DOWSETT Sophia Ann

Born: 29 Nov 1843 Hadham, Hartfordshire, England
Died: 4 Mar 1898 (55) Manakau, NZ
Buried: Manakau, NZ, cemetery

Father: Abraham 1814 -

Mother: Ann Mead 1815 - 1848
Married: (2") 1898 Hampstead, England
NIXON Mary Ann Sophia

Born: c 1850

Died: 29 Jul 1923 (73)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Children:

Newson William Henry (Henry)

Born: 24 Feb 1864 Wellington, NZ
Died: 9 Aug 1942 (78) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Haera, NZ, cemetery

Married: 25 May 1886

Norris Maria Lucy

Born: 23 Apr 1865

Died: 3 May 1947 (82)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
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Newson Arthur Alfred

Born: 23 Aug 1865 Wellington, NZ
Died: 18 Jan 1907 (42) Nelson, NZ
Buried: Wakapuaka cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (1) 27 Mar 1886

Harvey Margaret June

Born: 27 May 1877

Died:

Buried:

Married: (2"%) 1901 Nelson, NZ
Andrews Ellen Allen

Born: c 1865 England

Died: 23 Aug 1941 (76) Christchurch, NZ
Buried:

Married: (2"%) 21 Jun 1908 Nelson, NZ
Slatter George Henry

Born: 28 May 1839 London, England
Died: 7 Aug 1917 (78) Motueka, NZ
Buried: Motueka, NZ, cemetery

Married: (3™) 5 Jun 1923

Julian Thomas

Born: 15 Sep 1851 Cornwall, England
Died: 20 Feb 1930 (79) Christchurch, NZ
Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ
Newson Alice Catherine

Born: 6 Aug 1867 Wellington, NZ
Died: 24 Sep 1939 (72) Shannon, NZ
Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 5 Dec 1888

Butt James Henry (Henry)
Born: 7 Apr 1866

Died: 11 Sep 1937 (71)

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery
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Newson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Newson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Smith
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Newson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Hancox
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Newson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Gardner
Born:

Died:
Buried:
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John Thomas
8 Apr 1869 Wellington, NZ
6 May 1879 (10) Wellington, NZ
Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Walter
2 Jan 1871 Wellington, NZ
6 Jun 1947 (76) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

8 Oct 1903

Florence
29 Jul 1885
5 Sep 1948 (63)
Te Awamutu, NZ, cemetery

George Herbert
29 Jul 1873 Wellington, NZ
26 Sep 1951 (78) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

2 Dec 1898

Florence Elizabeth Harriett
22 Jan 1879
1 Jan 1952 (73) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Ethel Louisa
12 May 1876
1 Aug 1952 (76)
Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Wellington, NZ
Shannon, NZ

28 Apr 1894

Thomas
1 Jan 1865
21 Apr 1934 (69)
Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Shannon, NZ

WW1, Private, Auckland Infantry Regiment, A Company



Newson Charles Edward

Born: 27 Jan 1878 Wellington, NZ
Died: 12 May 1956 (78)

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 4 Jan 1902

Palethorpe Mary Ann

Born: c 1878 England

Died: 8 Jul 1971 (93) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Newson Ernest Alexander

Born: 7 Mar 1885 Wellington, NZ
Died: 31 Aug 1958 (73) Shannon, NZ
Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 2 Jul 1907

De Ridder Flora Alexander

Born: 26 Jun 1876

Died: 9 Jul 1948 (72) Rotorua, NZ
Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Emigrated to NZ 1859, served in the NZ Wars

See obituary, Evening Post 30 Apr 1920

Electoral Rolls:

1893
1894
1896

1899
1900
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Henry Sophia
Manakau Labourer
Manakau Labourer Manakau
Manakau Labourer

Mary
Manakau Labourer Manakau
Manakau Labourer Manakau

Married

Married
Married



1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922

1896
1897
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943

1902
1905

1890
1894
1896
1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
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Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau

William

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham

Arthur
Wellington
Wellington

James

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Driver

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Labourer
Carrier

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Surfaceman
Surfaceman
Surfaceman
Surfaceman

Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau

Maria

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Eltham
Tawa

Ellen
Wellington
Wellington

Alice

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1938

1899
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946

1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1890
1894
1896
1899
1900
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Walter
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Piriaka
Piriaka
Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington
Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

George
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Thomas
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Settler
Settler
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Packer
Packer
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Shannon

Florence

Manakau

Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Florence
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Ethel

Shannon

Widow

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married



1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1943
1946
1949

1899
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1905
1908
1914
1919
1922
1925
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Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Charles
Manakau
Manakau
Wellington
Shannon
Shannon
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ernest

Paraparaumu

Piriaka
Rangiotu
Foxton
Foxton

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman
Fisherman

Labourer
Farmer

Farm Manager

Labourer
Labourer

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Mastreton
Shannon
Shannon

Mary

Wellington

Shannon
Shannon
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Flora
Foxton
Para

Rangiotu
Foxton
Foxton

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Spinster
Married

Married
Married
Married



1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
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Foxton
Ngahura
Ngahura
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Shannon
Shannon

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Retired

Retired

Foxton
Foxton
Ngahura
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua
Rotorua

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



