# **NEWSON** Arthur Henry Watts (Henry)

Born: c 1843 Felixstowe, Suffolk, England

Died: 19 Apr 1920 (77) Manakau, NZ

Buried: Manakau, NZ, cemetery

Father: Thomas 1807 – 1897

Mother: Mary A Watts 1814 –

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 29 Nov 1863 Wellington, NZ

# DOWSETT Sophia Ann

Born: 29 Nov 1843 Hadham, Hartfordshire, England

Died: 4 Mar 1898 (55) Manakau, NZ

Buried: Manakau, NZ, cemetery

Father: Abraham 1814 –

Mother: Ann Mead 1815 – 1848

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1898 Hampstead, England

## NIXON Mary Ann Sophia

Born: c 1850

Died: 29 Jul 1923 (73)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

#### **Children:**

**Newson** William Henry (Henry)

Born: 24 Feb 1864 Wellington, NZ Died: 9 Aug 1942 (78) Hawera, NZ

Buried: Haera, NZ, cemetery

Married: 25 May 1886

Norris Maria Lucy

Born: 23 Apr 1865

Died: 3 May 1947 (82)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Newson Arthur Alfred

Born: 23 Aug 1865 Wellington, NZ Died: 18 Jan 1907 (42) Nelson, NZ

Buried: Wakapuaka cemetery, Nelson, NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 27 Mar 1886

Harvey Margaret June

Born: 27 May 1877

Died: Buried:

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 1901 Nelson, NZ

Andrews Ellen Allen

Born: c 1865 England

Died: 23 Aug 1941 (76) Christchurch, NZ

**Buried:** 

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 21 Jun 1908 Nelson, NZ

**Slatter George Henry** 

Born: 28 May 1839 London, England Died: 7 Aug 1917 (78) Motueka, NZ

Buried: Motueka, NZ, cemetery

Married: (3<sup>rd</sup>) 5 Jun 1923

Julian Thomas

Born: 15 Sep 1851 Cornwall, England Died: 20 Feb 1930 (79) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Sydenham cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

**Newson** Alice Catherine

Born: 6 Aug 1867 Wellington, NZ Died: 24 Sep 1939 (72) Shannon, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 5 Dec 1888

Butt James Henry (Henry)

Born: 7 Apr 1866

Died: 11 Sep 1937 (71)

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

**Newson** John Thomas

Born: 8 Apr 1869 Wellington, NZ Died: 6 May 1879 (10) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

**Newson** Walter

Born: 2 Jan 1871 Wellington, NZ Died: 6 Jun 1947 (76) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 8 Oct 1903

Smith Florence

Born: 29 Jul 1885

Died: 5 Sep 1948 (63)

Buried: Te Awamutu, NZ, cemetery

**Newson** George Herbert

Born: 29 Jul 1873 Wellington, NZ Died: 26 Sep 1951 (78) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 2 Dec 1898

**Hancox** Florence Elizabeth Harriett

Born: 22 Jan 1879

Died: 1 Jan 1952 (73) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

**Newson** Ethel Louisa

Born: 12 May 1876 Wellington, NZ Died: 1 Aug 1952 (76) Shannon, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 28 Apr 1894

**Gardner** Thomas Born: 1 Jan 1865

Died: 21 Apr 1934 (69) Shannon, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

WW1, Private, Auckland Infantry Regiment, A Company

**Newson** Charles Edward

Born: 27 Jan 1878 Wellington, NZ

Died: 12 May 1956 (78)

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 4 Jan 1902

### Palethorpe Mary Ann

Born:c 1878EnglandDied:8 Jul 1971 (93)Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikaraka cemetery, Auckland, NZ

**Newson** Ernest Alexander

Born: 7 Mar 1885 Wellington, NZ Died: 31 Aug 1958 (73) Shannon, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery

Married: 2 Jul 1907

De Ridder Flora Alexander

Born: 26 Jun 1876 Died: 9 Jul 1948 (72)

Died: 9 Jul 1948 (72) Rotorua, NZ

Buried: Rotorua, NZ, cemetery

### **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

#### **Notes:**

Emigrated to NZ 1859, served in the NZ Wars

See obituary, Evening Post 30 Apr 1920

#### **Electoral Rolls:**

	Henry		Sophia	
1893	Manakau	Labourer		
1894	Manakau	Labourer	Manakau	Married
1896	Manakau	Labourer		
			Mary	
1899	Manakau	Labourer	Manakau	Married
1900	Manakau	Labourer	Manakau	Married

1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922	Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau Manakau	Married Married Married Married Married Widow
	William		Maria	
1896	Wellington	Labourer		
1897	Wellington	Labourer		
1900	Wellington	Labourer	VA / 11: 1	
1905 1908	Wellington	Driver	Wellington	Married
1908	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington Wellington	Married Married
1914	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1922	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1925	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1928	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1931	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1935	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1938	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1941	Eltham	Labourer	Eltham	Married
1943			Tawa	Widow
1343			Tavva	VVIGOVV
1943	Arthur			WIGOW
1943	<b>Arthur</b> Wellington	Labourer	Ellen	Married
	<b>Arthur</b> Wellington Wellington	Labourer Carrier		
1902	Wellington Wellington		<b>Ellen</b> Wellington Wellington	Married
1902 1905	Wellington Wellington  James	Carrier	<b>Ellen</b> Wellington	Married
1902 1905 1890	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Carrier Labourer	<b>Ellen</b> Wellington Wellington	Married
1902 1905	Wellington Wellington  James	Carrier	<b>Ellen</b> Wellington Wellington	Married
1902 1905 1890 1894	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon Shannon	Carrier Labourer Labourer	<b>Ellen</b> Wellington Wellington	Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon Shannon Shannon	Carrier  Labourer  Labourer  Labourer	<b>Ellen</b> Wellington Wellington	Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Carrier  Labourer  Labourer  Labourer  Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice	Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Carrier  Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Carrier  Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Carrier  Labourer	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Labourer Surfaceman	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Carrier  Labourer Surfaceman	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1902 1905 1890 1894 1896 1899 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925	Wellington Wellington  James Shannon	Labourer Surfaceman	Ellen Wellington Wellington Alice Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1938			Shannon	Widow
	Walter		Florence	
1899	Manakau	Labourer		
1905	Manakau	Labourer		
1908	Manakau	Labourer	Manakau	Married
1911	Piriaka	Carpenter		
1914	Piriaka	Carpenter		
1919	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1922	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1925	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1931	Manakau	Carpenter		
1935	Manakau	Carpenter		
1938	Wellington	Retired		
1941	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1943	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
1946	Wellington	Retired	Wellington	Married
	George		Florence	
1899	Manakau	Settler	Manakau	Married
1900	Manakau	Settler	Manakau	Married
1905	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1908	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1911	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1914	Manakau	Carpenter	Manakau	Married
1919	Wellington	Packer	Wellington	Married
1922	Wellington	Packer	Wellington	Married
1925	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1931	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1935	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1938	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1941	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1943	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1946	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
1949	Wellington	Builder	Wellington	Married
	Thomas		Ethel	
1890	Shannon	Farmer		
1894	Shannon	Farmer		
1896	Shannon	Farmer		
1899	Shannon	Farmer		
1900	Shannon	Farmer	Shannon	Married

1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1935 1943 1946 1949	Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Farmer	Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Charles		Mary	
1899	Manakau	Labourer	,	
1900	Manakau	Labourer		
1905	Wellington	Labourer	Wellington	Married
1908	Shannon	Labourer	Shannon	Married
1911	Shannon	Labourer	Shannon	Married
1914	Auckland	Labourer	Auckland	Married
1919	Auckland	Labourer	Auckland	Married
1922	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1925	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1928	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1938	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1941	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Fisherman	Auckland	Married
1957			Auckland	Widow
1960			Auckland	Widow
1963			Auckland	Widow
1966			Auckland	Widow
	Ernest		Flora	
1905			Foxton	Spinster
1908	Paraparaumu	Labourer	Para	Married
1914	Piriaka	Farmer		
1919	Rangiotu	Farm Manager	Rangiotu	Married
1922	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1925	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married

Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
Ngahura	Labourer	Foxton	Married
Ngahura	Labourer	Ngahura	Married
Rotorua	Labourer	Rotorua	Married
Rotorua	Labourer	Rotorua	Married
Rotorua	Labourer	Rotorua	Married
Rotorua	Labourer	Rotorua	Married
Rotorua	Labourer		
Shannon	Retired		
Shannon	Retired		
	Ngahura Ngahura Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Rotorua Shannon	Ngahura Labourer Ngahura Labourer Rotorua Rotorua Labourer Rotorua Retired	Ngahura Labourer Foxton Ngahura Labourer Ngahura Rotorua Labourer Rotorua Rotorua Labourer Shannon Retired